

## **Carrier Customer Bulletin**

Date of Notice:	August 29, 2023
Notice Number:	NWFZF-23-0136
Subject:	Public Notice of Copper Retirement Under Rule 51.333
Implementation	Upon being deemed final pursuant to FCC Notice with the project targeted to begin
Date:	on or after December 27, 2023

**Description of Network Change:** 

**Ziply Fiber** announces that it that it intends to retire copper facilities serving in the following wire center located in the state of Oregon

SHERWOOD OR 22312 SW PINE ST. SHWDORXA

The specific serving locations are listed in **Attachment A**. Due to a Washington County right-ofway improvement project, Ziply Fiber is required to remove and relocate its facilities and equipment located within the boundaries of the project area on Century Boulevard between Lois Street and Main Street, impacting serving locations shown in Attachment A. Ziply Fiber plans to deploy a fiber network infrastructure to serve all existing and future customers in the project area prior to the copper being retired. Existing customers on copper facilities will be migrated to the new fiber network infrastructure with minimal service disruption. All copper facilities are to be retired and removed from the records.

## Description of Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Changes:

For the locations reflected in **Attachment A**, Ziply Fiber will (1) no longer offer services over copper facilities; and (2) cease maintaining the copper facilities. There is presently there is presently 1 customer with impacted service, which is not a competitive carrier circuit.

For technical issues, please contact: TAM NGUYEN Tam.nguyen@ziply.com 4155 SW Cedar Hills Boulevard Beaverton OR 97005 (971) 708-3062 For further assistance, please contact your Ziply Fiber Account Manager. Public Notice Available on our website at: <u>https://wholesale.ziplyfiber.com/wholesale/carrier-services</u>. If you have questions regarding the information provided in this notice, please email<u>wholesale@ziplyfiber.com</u>.

## Carrier Customer Bulletin Attachment A

Community/Wire Center	Address	City/State	Zip	# of working services
SHWDORXA	21410 SW DAHLKE LN	Sherwood, OR	97140	1
SHWDORXA	21700 SW DAHLKE LN	Sherwood, OR	97140	1
SHWDORXA	14240 SW TONQUIN RD	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	14250 SW TONQUIN RD	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	14260 SW TONQUIN RD	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	14260 SW TONQUIN RD . TRLR A	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	21410 SW DAHLKE LN . SHOP	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	21680 SW DAHLKE LN .	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	21775 SW DAHLKE LN .	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	21905 SW DAHLKE LN .	Sherwood, OR	97140	0
SHWDORXA	21905 SW DAHLKE LN . APT 3	Sherwood, OR	97140	0